

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK D. FIDDLER
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC
5200 Willson Rd.
Ste. 150
Edina, MN 55424
(612) 822-4095

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
DAVID W. CASAZZA
AARON SMITH
ROBERT A. BATISTA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCES VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION	14
A. This case squarely presents the important, unsettled constitutional question of whether ICWA violates the Equal Protection Clause	14
B. The decision below cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedents	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS ENUMERATED POWERS AND COMMANDEERED STATES BY ENACTING THE PLACEMENT PREFERENCES.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	Page
A. Congress has no power to regulate child placements in state-court custody proceedings	27
B. ICWA also commandeers states to carry out a federal child-placement program	29
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Apr. 6, 2021) (judgment on rehearing en banc)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Apr. 6, 2021) (en banc decision).....	4a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Aug. 9, 2019) (panel decision)	410a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Granting Stay Pending Appeal (Dec. 3, 2018).....	481a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas (October 4, 2018).....	485a
APPENDIX F: Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas (October 4, 2018)	545a
APPENDIX G: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Nov. 7, 2019) (granting rehearing en banc).....	547a
APPENDIX H: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	549a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	549a
U.S. Const. amend. V	551a
U.S. Const. amend. X	551a

25 U.S.C. § 1901	552a
25 U.S.C. § 1902	553a
25 U.S.C. § 1903	553a
25 U.S.C. § 1911	556a
25 U.S.C. § 1912	557a
25 U.S.C. § 1913	560a
25 U.S.C. § 1915	561a
25 U.S.C. § 1916	563a
25 U.S.C. § 1917	564a
25 U.S.C. § 1951	565a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17, 23, 26
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	2, 14, 17, 21, 31
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	34
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	15, 24
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	14, 22
<i>In re Child of S.B.</i> , No. A19-0225, 2019 WL 6698079 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019)	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17

<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	19
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 383 (1976).....	18
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	26
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	34
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reserv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 02A01-9608-CH-00206, 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 1997).....	15

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18, 19, 22, 26
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	29, 30, 32
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	16
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009).....	15
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	17, 23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	30, 32
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	15

<i>Simmons v. Eagle Seelatsee</i> , 244 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Wash. 1965)	26
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	34
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	28
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	17
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	31
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	28

*Washington v. Confederated Bands &
Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation*,
439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 19

*Washington v. Wash. State Comm.
Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 19

In re Y.J.,
2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. Ct. App.
Dec. 19, 2019)6, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. X 31

U.S. Const. amend. XIII 28

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 28

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 130 26

25 U.S.C. § 137 26

25 U.S.C. § 1901(1) 27

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) 2, 10, 24

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) 1, 4, 9, 10, 15, 21, 25

25 U.S.C. § 1911(c) 5

25 U.S.C. § 1912(a) 5

25 U.S.C § 1912(d) 5

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)..... 2, 5, 14, 21, 23, 27, 29, 30, 32

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)..... 5, 21

25 U.S.C. § 1915(e)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 259.57(2)(a) 30

Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002 30

Tex. Fam. Code § 162.016 30

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.103 4, 24

25 C.F.R. § 23.122(a) 5

25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(5) 8

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e) 17

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 33 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 31

Gabby Deutch, *A Court Battle Over a Dallas Toddler Could Decide the Future of Native American Law*, *The Atlantic* (Feb. 21, 2019) 34

H.R. Rep. 95-1386 (1978) 2, 15, 23, 29

Jan Hoffman, *Who Can Adopt a Native American Child? A Texas Couple vs. 573 Tribes*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2019) 33

Nat'l Council for Adoption, *Adoption Factbook V 109* (2011) 33

Problems that American Indian Families Face in Raising Their Children and How These Problems are Affected by Federal Action or Inaction: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs, 93rd Cong. 95 (1974) 4
